

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**ONE WORLD, LLC and GABRIEL  
CHALEPLIS,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**IOANNIS MANOLAKOS,  
9 HUNTINGTON STREET LLC,  
RAYMOND C. GREEN  
FUNDING, LLC, and REALTY  
CAPITAL, LLC,**

Defendants.

Civil Action # 1:20-cv-11837

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO NON-PARTY MICHAEL  
KARLOUTSOS' & ASK4MAK, LLC'S MOTION TO QUASH THE SUBPOENAS  
SERVED UPON ASK4MAK, LLC & WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.**

Bob Kasolas, Esq. (Pro Hac Vice)  
**BRACH EICHLER LLC**  
bkasolas@bracheichler.com  
101 Eisenhower Pkwy  
Roseland, New Jersey 07069  
Tel: (973) 228-5700  
Fax: (973) 618-5539

Jessica G. Kelly (BBO# 666846)  
**FREEMAN, MATHIS & GARY, LLP**  
60 State Street, Suite 600  
Boston, MA 02109  
[Jessica.kelly@fmglaw.com](mailto:Jessica.kelly@fmglaw.com)  
Ph: (617) 963-5975

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1  
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3  
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....9

POINT I

KARLOUTSOS’ & ASK4MAK’S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED  
BECAUSE THE SUBPOENAS SEEK RELEVANT INFORMATION AND  
ARE NOT UNDULY BURDENSOME.....9

A. Applicable Standard.....9  
B. The Subpoenas Seek Highly Relevant Information & Are Not  
Unduly Burdensome .....10  
i. Facts Concerning Karloutsos Discovered Through  
Plaintiffs’ Due Diligence Investigation Without Any  
Discovery Or Discovery Mechanisms .....10  
ii. Onoufriadis’ Massachusetts Complaint Also Reveals  
Karloutsos’ And Manolakos’ Involvement In The  
Scheme To Defraud Plaintiffs.....14  
iii. Manolakos’ Direct Ties To Conmave, Karloutsos,  
Onoufriadis, & Rodgers To Misappropriate and  
Divert Plaintiffs’ Funds.....15  
iv. The Subpoena’s Relevance Outweighs Any Undue  
Burden.....16

POINT II

KARLOUTSOS’ AND ASK4MAK’S REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS MUST  
BE DENIED BECAUSE THE SUBPOENAS ARE PROPER, SEEK  
RELEVANT INFORMATION & ARE NOT UNDULY BURDENSOME.....17

POINT III

THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS INHERENT POWERS AND  
GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SANCTIONS AGAINST  
KARLOUTSOS AND ASK4MAK FOR FILING A FRIVOLOUS MOTION  
SINCE THE EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATE KARLOUTSOS AND HIS  
COMPANIES DIVERTED OVER \$600,000 OF PLAINTIFFS’ FUNDS TO  
THEIR OWN ACCOUNTS.....19

CONCLUSION.....21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</u> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	20
<u>Cherkaoui v. City of Quincy</u> , No. 14 Civ. 10571, 2015 WL 4504937 (D.Mass. July 23, 2015).....	10
<u>F.A.C., Inc. v. Cooperativa De Seguros De Vida De Puerto Rico</u> , 563 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	19
<u>Green v. Cosby</u> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2015).....	9
<u>In re New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. Products Liab. Litig.</u> , No. MDL 13–2419, 2013 WL 6058483 (D.Mass. Nov. 13, 2013).....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3)(A)(iii-iv).....	9
Rule 26.....	9
Rule 26(c).....	10
Rule 26(g)(1)(B).....	18
Rule 45.....	9
Rule 45(d)(1).....	17
Rule 45(d)(1) and 26(g)(1)(B).....	17
Rule 45(d)(3)(A)-(B).....	17
